Guarantees 134,416 115,805

Obligations in respect of bills of exchange 2,173 0

Liabilities from warranty agreements 150 0

136,739 115,805

Guarantees are potential future obligations to third parties, the existence of which depends on the
occurrence of at least one uncertain future event outside the control of the PHOENIX group. The
guarantees mainly relate to retail customers and suppliers and were primarily issued by subsidiaries
of the subgroups in the UK and Austria. The guarantees include obligations for which the probability
of outflow is remote.

Additional disclosure on financial instruments

The items in the statement of financial position for financial instruments are assigned to classes and
categories. The carrying amounts for each category and class and the fair values for each class are pre-
sented in the following table for FY 2010/11:

EUR k Category in accordance with IAS 39

Fiscal year 2010/11 Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets held
for trading

Outside
the scope

of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Assets
Bonds and other securities
(held-to-maturity) 0 0 60 0 0 60 60

Available-for-sale financial assets 0 43,156 0 0 0 43,156 43,156

Trade receivables 2,596,177 0 0 0 0 2,596,177 2,596,177

Loans to and receivables from
associates 32,588 0 0 0 0 32,588 32,588

Other loans 62,423 0 0 0 660 63,083 62,953

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 0 0 6,720 0 6,720 6,720

Other financial assets 136,182 245 0 0 45 136,472 136,472

Cash and cash equivalents 575,001 0 0 0 0 575,001 575,001

Non-current assets held for sale 40,661 7,806 0 0 56,436 104,903 104,903

	 PHOENIX Annual Report 2010/2011   Notes to the Consolidated financial statements 	 105

The carrying amounts for each category and class and the fair values for each class are presented in
the following table for FY 2009/10:

Due to the short-term maturities of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other current
financial assets their carrying amounts generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date.

The fair value of loans to and receivables from associates or related companies, other loans and
receivables from associates or related companies, held-to-maturity financial assets and other non-

[…]

The fair values of available-for-sale financial assets are derived from quoted market prices in active
markets, if available. If quoted market prices in an active market do not exist, the fair value is deter-
mined using valuation models which are based on generally accepted valuation principles. The line
also includes investments in equity securities for which no listed price on an active market exists
and whose fair values cannot be reliably determined. These assets are measured at cost.

Derivative financial instruments, both held-for-trading and hedging instruments are measured at fair
value. The fair value of financial instruments that are actively traded in organised financial markets is
determined by reference to quoted market prices. For financial instruments where there is no active
market, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. For these items, the fair values always
correspond to the carrying amount.

EUR k Category in accordance with IAS 39

Fiscal year 2009/10 Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

financial
assets

Held-to-
maturity
financial

assets

Financial
assets held
for trading

Outside
the scope

of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Assets
Bonds and other securities
held-to-maturity 0 0 60 0 0 60 60

Available-for-sale financial
assets 0 153,852 0 0 0 153,852 153,852

Trade receivables 2,857,738 0 0 0 0 2,857,738 2,857,738

Loans to and receivables from
associates or related parties 481,016 0 0 0 0 481,016 481,016

Other loans 97,946 0 0 0 0 97,946 98,064

Derivative financial assets
without hedge accounting 0 0 0 587 0 587 587

Other financial assets 147,903 1,282 0 0 0 149,185 149,185

Cash and cash equivalents 396,716 0 0 0 0 396,716 396,716

106	 PHOENIX Annual Report 2010/2011   Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial liabilities and the fair values for each
class are presented in the following table for FY 2010/11:

EUR k Category in accordance with IAS 39

Fiscal year 2010/11 Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities
held-for-

trading

Fair value
option

No category
according to

IAS 39.9

Outside
the scope

of IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities
Liabilities to banks 1,297,646 0 0 0 0 1,297,646 1,341,225

Bonds 487,793 0 0 0 0 487,793 560,088

Loans 168,087 0 0 0 0 168,087 168,087

Trade payables 2,576,711 0 0 0 0 2,576,711 2,576,711

Liabilities to associates and
related parties 46,010 0 0 0 0 46,010 46,010

Supplementary contributions 135,032 0 0 0 0 135,032 135,032

Liabilities and provisions for
customer rebates and bonuses 28,505 0 0 0 0 28,505 28,505

ABS and factoring liabilities 262,559 0 0 0 0 262,559 262,559

Other financial liabilities 44,249 0 0 20,829 0 65,078 65,078

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 6,116 0 0 0 6,116 6,116

Liabilities directly associated
with assets classified as held
for sale 45,806 0 0 0 6,428 52,234 52,234

	 PHOENIX Annual Report 2010/2011   Notes to the Consolidated financial statements 	 107

The carrying amounts for each category and class of financial liabilities and the fair values for each
class are presented in the following table for FY 2009/10:

Due to the short-term maturities of trade payables and other current financial liabilities their
carrying amounts generally approximate the fair values at the reporting date.

Fair value hierarchy of financial instruments
PHOENIX applies the following fair value hierarchy to define and present its financial instruments
measured at fair value:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).

Level 3: Valuation techniques in which all the relevant inputs are not based in observable market data.

EUR k Category in accordance with IAS 39

Fiscal year 2009/10 Other
financial
liabilities

Financial
liabilities
held-for-

trading

Fair value
option

No category
according to

IAS 39.9

Outside the
scope of

IFRS 7

Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial liabilities
Liabilities to banks 2.849.203 0 0 0 0 2.849.203 2.849.203

Bonds 177.089 0 0 0 0 177.089 177.089

Loans 168.666 0 0 0 0 168.666 168.666

Trade payables 2.461.916 0 0 0 0 2.461.916 2.461.916

Liabilities to associates and
related parties 41.560 0 0 0 0 41.560 41.560

Supplementary contributions 135.032 0 0 0 0 135.032 135.032

Liabilities and provisions for
customer rebates and bonuses 29.348 0 0 0 0 29.348 29.348

ABS and factoring liabilities 344.585 0 0 0 0 344.585 344.585

Other financial liabilities 78.309 0 0 24.328 0 102.637 102.637

Derivative financial liabilities
without hedge accounting 0 28.418 0 0 0 28.418 28.418

108	 PHOENIX Annual Report 2010/2011   Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

EUR k Financial instruments measured at fair value

Fiscal year 2010/11  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Available-for-sale financial assets 211 0 30,965 31,176

Derivative financial assets without
hedge accounting 0 6,720 0 6,720

Derivative financial liabilities without
hedge accounting 0 6,116 0 6,116

Non-current assets classified as held
for sale 7,806 0 0 7,806

EUR k Financial instruments measured at fair value

Fiscal year 2009/10 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Available-for-sale financial assets 44,035 0 80,555 124,590

Derivative financial assets without
hedge accounting 0 587 0 587

Derivative financial liabilities without
hedge accounting 0 28,418 0 28,418

The fair value for available-for-sale assets measured at cost of EUR 11,980k (prior year: EUR 29,262k)
has not been disclosed because the fair value cannot be measured reliably. The reason is that the
necessary market parameters cannot be evaluated reliably and no active market exists.

The following table shows the reconciliation of the fair value based on level 3.

EUR k
Fiscal year 2010/11

Available-for-sale
financial assets

1 February 2009 65,325

Total of the accumulated gains and losses previously carried
in other comprehensive income 15,230

31 January 2010 80,555

Total of the accumulated gains and losses previously carried